

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-fourth Legislature

1929

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

BANKING LAWS.

CHAP. 14

port except trust funds. This fund shall be disbursed by the state treasurer upon proper order of the trustees of the University of Maine upon requisition approved by the governor and council. This fund shall be in lieu of all other state support, except trust funds held by the state for the benefit of the university and from said fund the trustees shall provide for the necessary buildings, equipment and maintenance of all departments of the university. From said fund shall also be paid such moneys as may be necessary to meet federal requirements in connection with said university.

Approved February 28, 1929.

Chapter 12.

An Act Relating to the Salary of the Register of Probate of Somerset County. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 117, sec. 39; as amended; relating to compensation of registers of probate. Section thirty-nine of chapter one hundred and seventeen of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended, by striking out all of line eighteen of said section and inserting in place thereof the words 'Somerset, eighteen hundred dollars,' so that said line shall read as follows:

Somerset county, increased. 'Somerset, eighteen hundred dollars.'

Approved March 1, 1929.

Chapter 13.

An Act to Fix the Salary of the Judge of Probate for the County of Somerset. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 117, sec. 38; as amended; relating to compensation of judges of probate. Section thirty-eight of chapter one hundred and seventeen of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended by striking out all of line seventeen of said section and inserting in place thereof the words 'Somerset, fifteen hundred dollars,' so that said line as amended shall read as follows:

Somerset county, increased. 'Somerset, fifteen hundred dollars.'

Approved March 1, 1929.

Chapter 14.

An Act to Amend the Banking Laws of This State.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. L., 1923, c. 144, sec. 1; relating to appointment of bank commissioner,

amended. Section one of chapter one hundred and forty-four of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-three is amended by inserting after the word "states" at the end of the seventeenth line thereof the words 'fourth, to the governor and treasurer of state,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. I. Information derived in course of official duty shall be disclosed to governor and treasurer of state. The governor, with the advice and consent of the council, shall appoint a bank commissioner, who shall hold his office for four years, and until his successor is appointed and qualified, and who may be removed from office by the governor and council for cause, and shall not during his continuance in office hold any office in any bank in the state, nor receive directly or indirectly any remuneration or fee of any kind from any bank, banking house, corporation, association or individual for examining any property or properties or securities. He shall give bond with sureties or authorized surety company in the sum of twenty thousand dollars, to be approved by the state treasurer for the faithful performance of his duties, and the expense of securing said bond shall be paid by the state. No information derived by or communicated to the commissioner, deputy commissioner or any examiner or employee of the department in the course of official duty shall be disclosed except, first, to United States government officials charged with the duty of supervising national banks; second, to Federal Reserve officials; third, to banking departments of other states; fourth, to the governor and treasurer of state. Whoever violates the foregoing provision shall be punished by a fine of not more than one thousand dollars or by imprisonment not exceeding six months, or by both such fine and imprisonment.'

Approved March 1, 1929

Chapter 15.

An Act Relating to the Inspection of Buildings and the Authority and Duty to Remedy Fire Hazards.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 30, sec. 34; relating to inspector and municipal officers entering buildings to remedy fire hazards, amended. Section thirty-four of chapter thirty of the revised statutes is hereby amended by inserting after the word "buildings" in the first line of said section the words 'fire inspector;' by inserting after the word "buildings" in the tenth line of said section the words 'or fire inspector;' by inserting after the word "buildings" in the fifteenth line of said section the words 'fire inspector;' and by adding